
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, 
Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Sara Parker, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

3 May 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 9th May, 2016 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 SHARP - THE WALKS, FLINT COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
(Pages 3 - 18)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing.

Purpose: To update the Committee on the agreement to develop The 
Walks, Flint, as part of the Council's Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Programme (SHARP).

Public Document Pack



2

4 WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD COMPLIANCE POLICY - 
VERIFICATION AND MAINTAINING THE STANDARD (Pages 19 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing.

Purpose: Development of a Strategy and approach to verifying 
achievement of the Welsh Housing Quality Standards. 

5 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 (Pages 53 - 78)

Report of Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) 
enclosed.  Portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development.

Purpose: To enable consideration of areas of the draft Improvement 
Plan 2016/17 relevant to the Community & Enterprise 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 79 - 86)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9TH May 2016

Report Subject SHARP -  The Walks, Flint Council Housing 
Development

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks Scrutiny support to develop council housing on The Walks, Flint 
as part of the Council’s Strategic Housing And Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP).

The proposed housing scheme will see the development of 30 new Council homes 
on the former maisonettes site which will maximize the housing opportunities 
available to local people living in Flint. The housing will be managed within the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

This report provides an update on the mobilisation works undertaken to date in 
readiness to commence the construction of the scheme in September 2016.

The report details standard scheme development assumptions which will be 
utilised to assess the viability of individual schemes against costs.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny support the development of 30 new Council homes on The Walks, 
Flint House for a total cost of £3.95M.

2 Scrutiny approves the development of joint Marketing and Estate 
Management Strategies (including Local Lettings Policy) with NEW Homes 
for The Walks.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Background

1.01 Following Cabinet approval in June 2012, Flintshire County Council has 
been implementing the Flint Master Plan which now forms part of a wider 
housing and regeneration programme for the town. The Flint Strategy and 
Master Plan sets out a route map for the transformation of Flint, building 
upon its many assets. It has been prepared by Flintshire County Council in 
partnership with local residents, local businesses and other key 
s
[...]
ee – years 6-50 0.70%  
Management Fee £400 p.a.
Void allowance 2.5%
Maintenance Yr1 £100 p.a.
Maintenance Yr 2/3 £200 p.a.
Maintenance Yr 4 + £400 p.a.
Indexation of fees CPI (see above)

Resource Implications

1. The yr. 1 cost for the scheme is a deficit of £48.9k reducing year on year until year 28 
when net rents cover the yearly financing costs. 

2. Total Scheme Financing Cost - £6.371m 
3. Break-even – Yr. 49 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th May 2016

Report Subject Welsh Housing Quality Standard Compliance Policy – 
Verification and maintaining the standard. 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report Author Chief Officer, (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire County Council is proud to have developed and agreed a revised 
delivery programme that will meet the Welsh Housing Quality Standards by the 
year 2020. This is a significant achievement for the authority having been in a 
position in 2012 where achievement of the standard was only possible by 2036.

At the heart of the development of a revised plan was the desire to provide high 
quality housing and neighbourhoods for the tenants of Flintshire.

The Policy demonstrates Flintshire’s interpretation and application of the WHQS, 
and compliance with individual components, and its intentions for assessment and 
verification of achievement of the standard.

This policy will respond to the Welsh Government’s request for each landlord to 
produce a ‘WHQS Compliance Policy’ and a ‘Compliance Certificate’ for each 
property at point of re-let.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Committee support the introduction of the proposed Compliance 
Policy and Compliance Certificate.

2 That Committee support the proposed timescales for introduction of the 
Compliance Policy and review periods.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELSH GOVERNMENTS 
[...]
 

1.06 Flintshire County Council proposes to implement the Compliance Policy in 
the 1st Quarter of 2016/17.

The WHQS Compliance Certificate will be further developed and 
implemented in the 3rd Quarter of 2016/17.

Page 20



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The completion of Compliance Certificates will require additional resource 
to complete the documentation, e.g. full assessments of the current 
standard against the WHQS and verifying future plans and timescales for 
completion of any outstanding WHQS elements. However, a Contract 
Surveyor is allocated within the Capital Programme to major works on Void 
properties ensuring maximisation of the funding and compliance with 
WHQS and it is envisaged that the Compliance Certificate could be 
completed through this resource.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Compliance Policy has been shared and discussed at the Housing 
and Regeneration Programme Board and has also been discussed with 
the Tenants Federation. Internal consultation has also been undertaken 
with other teams in Council Housing Services to ensure a consistent 
approach throughout the service. Further consultation will continue 
throughout the year with tenants groups and individuals as part of the 
introduction of the proposed policy and certificate. Feedback will be 
collated and included in the annual review.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The Compliance Policy is a requirement of Welsh Government and 
therefore failure to implement will raise questions and pose potential risks 
to annual MRA funding which is reliant on the submission of annual returns 
and compliance with policy requests.

The compliance of the WHQS is reliant on the achievement of the delivery 
of the programme each year. Delivery is reported and monitored quarterly 
through the Improvement Plan and is reviewed six weekly at the Housing 
and Regeneration Programme Board.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – WHQS Compliance Policy

Appendix 2 – WHQS Compliance C
[...]
ts.

Page 27



Page | 6 

3. Intention

This Policy document is intended to form part of a consultation process involving tenant 

groups, Senior Management Team, Housing & Regeneration Project Board and the 

Community & Enterprise Scrutiny committee. The outcome will be an agreed approach to, 

and, an interpretation of the WHQS. The document will be publically available.

Development of the Compliance Policy;

 Collate all compliant documents previously agreed and create draft document.

 Review Information with Senior Management Team.

 Review Information with Tenants Federation representing Individual tenant groups. 

 Review Information at Housing & Regeneration Project Board, including Leader, 

Deputy Leader of the Council, Lead Housing Cabinet Member, Chief Executive, Chief 

Officer and Housing Asset Management. 

 Present & review at Community & Enterprise Scrutiny committee.

 Seek Cabinet approval

Flintshire County Council will implement the Compliance Policy in the 1st Quarter of 
2016/17. 

The WHQS compliance certificate will be further developed and implemented in the 3rd 
Quarter of 2016/17.

The Compliance Policy and Certificate will be reviewed and in the 4th and final Quarter of 
2016/17 considering the feedback and input of all major stakeholders. 

4. Current Housing Stock 

Flintshire County Council Currently have circa 7200 residential properties, the WHQS 

delivery programme will be delivered within 6 district areas:

Page 28



Page | 7 

 Buckley
 Connahs Quay & 

Shotton
 Deeside & Saltney
 Flint
 Holywell
 Mold

5. Current Plans

The development of a 6 year delivery programme that commenced in 2015/16 which 

includes improvement in Elemental & Component Breakdown;

 Internal Whole House Programme - Including kitchens, bathrooms and heating 

upgrade.

 Kitchens and Bathrooms upgrade.

 Bathrooms and Heating upgrade.

 External Whole House Programme – Including chimney, roof, gutters, pointing, 

rendering, windows an
[...]
y 
accessible from the dwelling? 

S     

7(f) Is there a paved access to the drying line and any 
garden gate? 

S     

 
 
 
 

Acceptable fails 
 

Page 50



WHQS Certificate of Compliance 
 

Page | 3  

 

 
Element Reason For Acceptable Fail 

Tenant 
Opt Out 

1 Roofs and associated 
components. 

  

2 Windows.   

3 External doors.   

4 Kitchens.   

5 Bathrooms.   

6 Energy rating (SAP ≥ 65).   

7 Central heating systems.   

8 Electrical systems.   

9 Mains powered smoke 
detectors. 

  

10 Gardens and external storage 
up and including the boundary 
of the property. 

  

 
Capital Works Planned Dates 

 
 

Element Workstream Identified Year 

1 Roofs and associated 
components. 

  

2 Windows.   

3 External doors.   

4 Kitchens.   

5 Bathrooms.   

6 Energy rating (SAP ≥ 65).   

7 Central heating systems.   

8 Electrical systems.   

9 Mains powered smoke 
detectors. 

  

10 Gardens and external storage 
up and including the boundary 
of the property. 

  

 

Page 51



WHQS Certificate of Compliance 
 

Page | 4  

 

 
COMMENTS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Surveyed by:  
 

Date: 
 

Reviewed by: 

Date: 

 

Page 52



 COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING

Date of Meeting Monday 9 May 2016 

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2016/17

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Report Author Chief Executive
Chief Officer – Community & Environment

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 has been refreshed and updated to reflect the 
key priorities of the Council for next year.  The structure of the plan is retained with 
the eight priorities and the sub-priorities.  Five of the eight priorities continue with a 
refresh of longer term projects or ambitions, whereas the remaining three have 
been reviewed to reflect of longer term projects or ambitions, whereas the 
remaining three have been reviewed to reflect local circumstances and priorities.

There is also a new section within each sub-priority which references national 
issues which have the potential to impact upon achievement of the priorities.  
These issues will also be referenced, where relevant, in the next refresh of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2016-2020.

Following presentation of the initial draft to Cabinet on 19th April 2016, relevant 
sections of the Improvement Plan are now being presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for consultation and input, along with the proposed targets for 
the national performance indicators.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To review and comment on:

i. The content of the Improvement Plan and ‘How we measure 
Page 53

Agenda Item 5



achievement’ document for the ‘Housing’, ‘Economy and Enterprise’ 
and ‘Poverty’ priorities.

ii. The proposed targets for the national performance indicators.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND TARGET SETTING

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the 
measure) to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement 
Plan.  It is a statutory requirement for the County Council to adopt the 
Improvement Plan.

1.02 Improvement Objectives and an accompanying Improvement Plan were 
first set and adopted by the Council in 2011.  For 2013/14 the Council 
thoroughly reviewed the priorities to streamline them and rest them with 
clearer outcome based aims.  A revised set of eight priorities supported by 
a structure of sub-priorities was adopted.

1.03 The Plan presentation also changed providing detail for each of the 
priorities which were to have the most impact during the year.  This has 
helped the organisation to concentrate on the outcomes where most 
immediate attention was needed.

1.04 In recent years the Plan has been effective in setting priorities and 
achieving outcomes.  This has been validated by the Wales Audit Office 
(WAO) as below.

1.05 The WAO in its Corporat
[...]
0 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Delivery of the plan objectives are risk managed as part of each of the 
sub-priorities of the Improvement Plan. They are monitored and reported 
against quarterly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

The risks to the statutory requirements of the Plan include: not publishing 
the plan within statutory timescales (30 June) and not adhering to the 
prerequisite content. Both these risks are managed through adherence to 
well established procedures for i) publishing the Plan and ii) ensuring that 
the content of the plan reflects the requirements of the Measure.

An additional risk is that Members do not endorse the Plan; consultation 
with Members both individually and as part of the Scrutiny process allows 
for full engagement.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Improvement Plan 2016/17 Priorities: ‘Housing’, ‘Economy 
and Enterprise’ and ‘Poverty’

Appendix 2 – Proposed national performance indicator targets for 
Housing.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Louise Mackie, Policy and Performance Support Officer
Telephone: 01352 702154
E-mail: louise.mackie@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

7.02 Corporate Assessment: in 2013/14 the Wales Audit Office (WAO) began
Page 57



a new four year cycle of Corporate Assessments of improvement 
authorities in Wales. An in depth Corporate Assessment reports on the 
Council’s track record of performance and outcomes as well as the key 
arrangements necessary to underpin improvements in services and 
functions. Flintshire’s first Corporate Assessment was conducted in late 
2014 and the report on its outcomes was included in the Annual 
Improvement Report reported to Cabinet in March 2015.

7.03 Medium Term Financial Strategy: a written strateg
[...]
 PI is no longer collected nationally 316
days 455 316

The performance for 2015/16 is significantly
over target due to X (number) of complex
adaptations. For this reason the 2016/17

and aspirational targets are to remain at the
same level as set for 2015/16.

316 Improvement Improvement Local

PSR/009b

Quarterly

The average number of calendar
days taken to deliver a Disabled
Facilities Grant for adults.
* Ranked 12th in Wales for 2013/14

Days Lower 247
days

247
days

322
days This PI is no longer collected nationally 247

days 309.87 247

One very complex adaptation with planning
and legal issues has lead to performance
for 2015/16 being significantly above the
target set. If this adaptation were to be
removed the performance for the year
would be XX days. The target is to be
maintained at the level set for 15/16. 

247 Improvement Improvement Local

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th May, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member N / A

Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 80

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                 Appendix 1

CURRENT FWP

Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Report Author Submission 

Deadline

8 June, 2016 Q4 – Year End 
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Reports

Purchase of ex council 
stock

Welfare Reform – 
Including Universal 
Credit

Deeside Plan

To enable Members to fulfil their 
scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

To consider proposals and 
criteria for the repurchase of ex 
council property 

To update Members on the 
impact and risks of Welfare 
Reform and the cost to the 
Council

To enable the Committee to 
consider the Deeside Plan

Assurance/Monitoring

Consultation

Assurance/Monitoring

Consultation

Community & 
Enterprise 
Facilitator

Service 
Manager, 
Housing 
Programmes

Chief Officer 
(Community & 
Enterprise)

Service 
Manager, 
Enterprise, and 
Regeneration 
Programmes

1 June 2016

13 July, 2016 Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Project 
(SHARP)

To review progress on the 
Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Project (SHARP)

Assurance/Monitoring Service 
Manager, 
Housing 
Programmes

6 July 2016

P
age 83



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                 Appendix 1

Housing Regeneration 
Programmes

To update the Committee on the 
Housing Regeneration 
Programmes

Assurance/Monitoring Service 
Manager, 
Enterprise, and 
Regeneration 
Programmes

Items to be scheduled

 Service Charges for garden service – December 2016
 Business Rates Policy 2017/18 – Discretionary relief for Charitable, Voluntary and not for profit Organisations
 Update report on partnership working between the Council and Travis Perkins
 Town Centre Regeneration – October 2016
 Work of the Economic Ambition Board
 Review of Fair Debt Policy – May 2017
 Allocations and Local Lettings Policy

P
age 84



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                 Appendix 1

REGULAR ITEMS

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly HRA Business Plan & WHQS To update Members on progress made in meeting the 
WHQS and HRA business plan budget efficiencies

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and 
the cost to the Council.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Annually Delivery of the Regeneration 
Programmes

To seek Member support in the delivery of the Vibrant and 
Viable Places programme, Communities First programme 
and how European funding is spent

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Efficiencies To enable the Committee to monitor progress in meeting 
proposed HRA Efficiencies.  

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Subsidy Risk Register To enable the Committee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 SHARP - The Walks, Flint Council Housing Development
	Appendix 1 - The Walks Flint Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - The Walks Plot Handover Schedule
	Appendix 3 - The Walks Finance

	4 Welsh Housing Quality Standard Compliance Policy - Verification and maintaining the Standard
	Enc. 1 - WHQS Compliance Policy
	Enc. 2 - WHQS Compliance Certificate

	5 Improvement Plan 2016/17
	Enc. 1 - Priorities for Housing, Economy and Enterprise, and Poverty
	Enc. 2 - Proposed national PI targets for Housing

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 9th May, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Rosetta 
Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle and Gareth Roberts

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alison Halford, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd and Mike 
Reece

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Officer, Community & Enterprise; Senior Manager, Housing Programmes; Senior 
Manager, Council Housing Services; Senior Manager, Enterprise & 
Regeneration; and Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

95. SHARP - THE WALKS, FLINT COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

The Service Manager - Housing Programmes presented a report to seek 
support to develop 30 new council homes on The Walks in Flint as part of the 
Council’s Strategic Housing & Regeneration Programme (SHARP).  The 
development of 62 affordable properties for the site, to be managed by NEW 
Homes, would be dealt with separately due to the different funding streams.  
Whilst the NEW Homes Board had agreed the principles of the scheme, the final 
proposals would require Cabinet approval.

Members were reminded of the background to the scheme, linked to the 
aims of the Flint 2012 Master Plan, to demolish the former maisonettes on the 
site and replace with a new improved housing and regeneration scheme with 
reinforced links between the town and castle.  Information was shared on the 
proposed property mix for the scheme and some delay due to archaeological 
excavations.

The Finance Manager advised that the projected total cost of the scheme 
for the Council was £3.95M, which averaged £131K per property.  She provided 
explanation on the calculations used to ensure the viability of the scheme through 
a return after 50 years.  Based on the revised Rent Policy set by Welsh 
Government, the total gross annual rent was set at £144K with an allowance set 
aside to manage the properties, based on a range of intelligence.  She agreed to 



respond separately to a request from Councillor Gareth Roberts for clarity on the 
estimated monthly and annual rent figures appended to the report.

In welcoming the report, the Chairman praised the work carried out by 
officers to re-house tenants from the former maisonettes.

In response to a question from Councillor George Hardcastle, it was 
explained that the housing scheme was due for completion in March 2018.  When 
asked about prioritising allocations for the scheme, officers explained the 
intention to develop a Local Lettings Policy to give flexibility on the allocation of 
properties on which the Committee and local Members would be consulted 
nearer the time.

The Chief Officer explained that residents with a local connection were 
already given priority under the Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) policy 
and that the proposal for a Local Lettings Policy for Flint would enable the 
Council to give due consideration to those former displaced tenants of the 
maisonettes who wished to live at the new scheme.

Whilst Councillor Peter Curtis agreed that higher priority should be given to 
displaced tenants, he questioned whether this should apply to all Flint residents 
as this could appear unfair to people in other areas of the county where there 
was no capacity for new housing developments.  He also made the point that 
after giving priority to displaced tenants, the new homes should benefit those in 
need who had not already been allocated housing.

Councillor David Cox described the proposals as a marvellous opportunity 
for Flint and hoped that this unique approach would be recognised.  Responding 
to queries, officers advised that building work on extra care provision in Flint was 
likely to start around 20 June lasting approximately 18 months.  Building work on 
the medical centre was expected to last for a year and would start as soon after 
negotiations on the sale of land had concluded.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Cunningham on the nearby 
archaeological excavations, it was explained that this was due to commence later 
in the month.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin agreed it was fair to prioritise displaced tenants 
of Flint ahead of those on the waiting list across the county.  When asked about 
cost calculations, the Finance Manager explained that the interest rate was 
based on a consolidated rate for the Council as a whole and was currently 4.79% 
for this scheme.  An allowance for major repairs had been set at 0.7% per annum 
of the build costs based on a benchmarking exercise of new build schemes and a 
schedule of future work.

The mix of properties was welcomed by Councillor Ian Dunbar who asked 
about fluctuations in rent levels.  The Finance Manager explained that rent was 
set according to the Rent Policy where, for example, the target rent for a 3-
bedroom property in Flint was the same elsewhere in the county.  It had been 
agreed to set a target rent of 105% due to the economic benefits offered by the 
new properties and to ensure payback of the scheme.  In response to further 
comments, the Chief Officer could not foresee any impact on another scheme 



planned in Connah’s Quay and spoke about the different elements involved in 
determining housing schemes such as housing demand, site capacity and 
consultation with local Members.  This prompted discussion on the allocation of 
housing where 2-bedroom properties were in high demand.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the development of 30 new Council homes on 
The Walks, Flint House for a total cost of £3.95M; and

(b) That the Committee supports the development of joint Marketing and 
Estate Management Strategies (including Local Lettings Policy) with NEW 
Homes for The Walks.

96. WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD COMPLIANCE POLICY - 
VERIFICATION AND MAINTAINING THE STANDARD

The Senior Manager - Council Housing Services presented a report to 
seek support for the introduction of a proposed Compliance Policy and 
Certificate.  This was a requirement from WG to verify the Council’s interpretation 
and achievement of each element of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
(WHQS).  Whilst priority was given to the primary elements of the Standard, the 
Council had given a commitment to achieve as many secondary ‘desirable’ 
elements as possible.  The certificates incorporated a range of components in 
order to meet the WHQS and would be used for new tenants of council homes.  A 
shared arrangement with Wrexham County Borough Council for the independent 
verification of submissions would result in cost savings.  The policy was due to be 
implemented in the first quarter of 2016/17 and would be subject to ongoing 
review.

As mentioned on previous occasions, Councillor George Hardcastle felt it 
was important to consider the option of delaying programmed works for tenants 
with a history of recurring rent arrears, whilst separating genuine cases of 
hardship.  The Senior Manager said that officers were currently exploring how 
this could be reviewed on a case by case basis, including consideration of court 
orders.  Details on this approach would be shared with the Committee at a later 
date as part of the Rent Arrears Annual Report.

Councillor Paul Cunningham commended the work which had been done 
and said that Flintshire was leading the way.

Following similar comments from Councillor David Cox, the Senior 
Manager said that progress had been made in publicising the Council’s work on 
achieving the WHQS, including discussions with tenant groups.

In response to remarks on the need for the Council to maintain the 
standards of housing beyond 2020, Councillor Peter Curtis also highlighted the 
responsibility of tenants in looking after their properties.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked about the arrangements for private 
rentals and was informed of the requirements of the new WG initiative ‘Rent 
Smart Wales’ which applied to private landlords.



The Chairman took the opportunity to praise the team for their excellent 
work.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the introduction of the proposed Compliance 
Policy and Compliance Certificate; and

(b) That the Committee support the proposed timescales for introduction of 
the Compliance Policy and review periods.

97. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced a report on 
sections of the Improvement Plan 2016/17 which were relevant to the Committee.  
The Improvement Plan, to be finalised and endorsed at the Council meeting in 
June, had been updated to reflect the key priorities of the Council for next year 
and retained eight priorities and sub-priorities.  Five of the eight priorities 
continued with a refresh of longer term projects or ambitions, whereas the 
remaining three had been reviewed to reflect local circumstances and priorities.  
A new section within each sub-priority referenced national policy issues which 
could potentially impact the delivery of the priorities.

The Senior Manager for Enterprise & Regeneration referred to the regional 
economy update given at the March meeting.  He provided an overview of the 
main elements of the priority for ‘Economy & Enterprise’ which had undergone a 
major refresh, in particular highlighting the importance of devolution in England 
providing increased powers at local level which was a key risk.  On the priority for 
‘Poverty’, the Chief Officer reported on an additional area to encourage 
individuals to access employment, together with two risk areas on reduced 
funding streams and resources to help individuals to manage pressures from 
welfare reforms.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee accepts the content of the Improvement Plan and 
‘How we Measure Achievement’ document for the ‘Housing’, ‘Economy 
and Enterprise’ and ‘Poverty’ priorities; and

(b) That the Committee accepts the proposed targets for the national 
performance indicators.

98. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator suggested the following changes which were agreed by the 
Committee:

 Items on the Purchase of ex-council stock and the Deeside Plan to 
be deferred to the July meeting.



 Affordable Housing Scheme - The Walks to be brought to the June 
meeting.

 Following earlier discussion, the Rent Arrears Annual Report and 
Local Lettings Policy for Flint to be scheduled for a future meeting.

The Chairman thanked Councillor George Hardcastle for chairing the 
previous meeting in his absence and sought clarification on comments which had 
been made.  Councillor Gareth Roberts explained that he had voiced his 
dissatisfaction about historic work by Communities First in his ward but had also 
made the point that he was in no position to judge the work currently taking place.  
Councillor Hardcastle expressed his disappointment about the incident and 
suggested that Councillor Roberts apologise to the officers who had been present 
at the time, to which he declined.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated and noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

99. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and no members of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.05 am)

Chairman


